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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings for fa i lure to file 1990 
a.nnual reports: 
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The folloving Com.missioners participated in the disposition of 
tllis matter: 

THOMAS H. BEARD, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

MICttAEL McK. WILSON 

CAt ORDER IMPOSING FINES 

CMU I Bi THE COMMISSION: 
CTR 
£1\G By Order No. 2424 7 (the Order), issued March 18, 1991, we 

I ofaered MTS-Tampa, Inc. (MTS-Tampa) and Sunforest Communications 
LEJ _.c.oup (Sunforest) to show cause in writing \ilhY a $1000 fine should 

not be assessed anainst them for violation of Rule 25-24. 480, 
~ l"! .,, 
\,.. f lorida Administrative Code (the Rule). The Rule requires each 
Q;--C: 1nterexchange carrier (lX.C) to file an annual report with the,.: 

Commission by January 31 of each year. Both MTS-Tampa an¢'.( 
r.c,.; ! Suri..f'ore.t.1t filed their annual reports on February 1, 1991. Th~ 
sr.::; !.. order stated tha.t the companies could pay the assessed f inc arr~ 
VJ.U:.> provide a written response by April 8, 1991. ~: 

:::°) 

OTH On April B, 1991, both MTS-Tampa and Sunforest responded toZ-
the order from claiming that the re'Ports were completed and mailed~ 
in time to be delivered by the deadline. The companies asked~ 
whether lt ~as poss i ble that the reports were received but. not ~ 
reco.rded until February 1. However, in a telephone conversation on g 

·~···· . .. _ Fe~~~ary 4, 1991 with a representative of both companies, ~ur Staff ,, ' .,. ,,,_ ... . ·~ . ~ . . >· • _• ., .. <;:,_.:.·~'' 1 '"' ft *4 i. .,., .. , ••• , .~ , •• : ••• , : .. .. '--.6. . .. _ ... __ ~ .. ""'-- C:'l""r.,~::i. 01 ,l-) ltr: .Service 
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The following commissioners participated in the disposition of 
t.his matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, C.hairm.?n 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BET'l'i' EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

ORDER IMfOSING FINES 

By Order No. 24247 (the Order), issued March lB, 1991, we 
ordered MTS-Tampa, Inc. (HTS-Tampa) and Sunforest Communications 
Group (Suntorest) to show cause in vritinq vhy a SlOOO fine should 
not b9 ••••••ed aqainst them for violation of Rule 25-24.480, 
Florida Administrative Code (the Rule). The Rule requires each 
interexchanqe carrier (IXC} to file an annual report with the 
commi:ssion by January 31 of each year. Both MTS-Tampa and 
Sunforeat tiled their annual reports on February 1, 1991. The 
Order •t!l:ted that the companies could pay the assessed fine or 
provide a written response by April 8, 1991. 

On April 8, 1991, both HTS-Tampa and Sunforest responded to 
the Order from claiming that the reports were completed and mailed 
in time to b9 delivered by the deadline. The companies asked 
"hat.her it vaa possible that the reports were received cut not 
recorded until February l. However, in a telephone conversation on 
February 4, 1991 vith a representative of both companies, our Staff 
explained t.hat all mail received between the Florida Pub'ic Service 
Commission's ofticial operating hours of 7:45 am and 4:45 pm is 
recorded t.hat same day. 

MTS-Tampa and Sunforest have held IXC certificates since June 
~5, 1986, and September 14, 1987 1 respectively. We believe that as 
lonq aa a company holds an IXC certificate it is the company j s 
re•pon•ibility to comply with all Commiasion rules. Additionally, 
all IXCa were notified by letter dated November l6, 1990 and 
January 3, 1991, reminding them that the January 31 deadline was 
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